Gary A. Dodge, #0897 HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 Telephone: 801-363-6363

Facsimile: 801-363-6666 Email: gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Attorneys for UAE

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Approval of Rocky Mountain Power's Tariff P.S.C.U. No. 47, Re: Schedule 107 – Solar Incentive Program DOCKET NO. 07-035-T14

COMMENTS OF THE UTAH
ASSOCIATION OF ENERGY USERS ON
SOLAR INCENTIVE PROGRAM REPORT

The Utah Association of Energy Users ("UAE") submits these comments in response to the Commission's Request for Comments on the three-year assessment of the Solar Incentive Program ("RMP Report") filed by Rocky Mountain Power ("RMP") in this docket on September 30, 2010. UAE offers the following preliminary comments and suggestions on the RMP Report:

- 1. UAE did not take a position in 2007 on the implementation of a pilot Solar Incentive Program ("Solar Program") in this docket. However, UAE agrees with RMP that useful information has been obtained as a result of the Solar Incentive Program.
- 2. UAE has done insufficient analysis of the results of the Soar Incentive Program to take a firm position on whether or not the Solar Program should be discontinued at the end of

2010 as proposed by RMP. UAE looks to comments to be filed by other parties to inform that decision.

3. Whether or not the Solar Program continues beyond 2010, UAE supports RMP's proposal to participate in an electro-mechanical battery storage technology demonstration project.

UAE believes that RMP's proposal to participate in that project is reasonable and in the public interest, and should be supported by the Commission in the form of an order assuring RMP recovery of expenses prudently incurred in connection with that project.

Hatch, James & Dodge

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2010.

/s/	
Gary A. Dodge,	
Attorneys for the UAE	

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent by email this  $30^{th}$  day of November, 2010, to the following:

Mark C. Moench Yvonne R. Hogle Daniel E. Solander Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 mark.moench@pacificorp.com yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

Patricia Schmid Assistant Attorney General 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pschmid@utah.gov Paul Proctor Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South, 5th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pproctor@utah.gov

Sarah Wright
Utah Clean Energy
1014 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave.
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
Sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

Betsy Wolf Salt Lake Community Action Program 764 South 200 West Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 bwolf@slcap.org

